MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 332.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 332.

An act to extend the corporate powers of the President, Directors and Company of the Alfred Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Extension, limit and purpose of same. SECT. 1. The corporate powers of the president, directors and company of the Alfred Bank at Alfred are hereby continued until the twenty-eighth day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, for the purpose of collecting the debts due said bank, for selling and conveying its property, and for making a distribution of the proceeds thereof among its stockholders.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 333.

An act for the protection of fish in Maguerrawock or Beaver lakes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking fish at certain times and places, prohibited. Sect. 1. No person shall take or destroy in any of the waters of the Maguerrawock or Beaver lakes or the streams running out of the same into the St. Croix river in Calais, or in any of the waters of the St. Croix river within fifty rods of the mouth of the Beaver lake stream at Red Beach in Calais, at low water mark at low course of tides, any salmon, shad, alewives, or any fish now or hereafter introduced into said waters without the consent of the agent of the Red Beach Plaster Company, and of U. S. Treat of Eastport, or their assigns, under a penalty of not less than twenty dollars and forfeiture of boat and fishing apparatus for each offence.

Penalty.

Sect. 2. The penalty for violation of the first section of this act may be recovered by complaint or indictment, and shall belong one-half to the persons complaining of said offence and one-half to the inhabitants of the school district in which said offence is committed, for the benefit of the schools.

This act shall take effect when approved by the gov- Chap. 334. ernor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 334.

An act to incorporate the Mousam Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nathaniel L. Thompson, Joseph Titcomb, Joseph Dane, Corporators. Charles Thompson, James M. Stone, William L. Thompson, Franklin Thompson and William F. Lord, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Mousam Manufacturing Company, with all the Rights and rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of duties. such corporations, as defined by the laws of the state.

Sect. 2. The said corporation is authorized to engage in the Purpose. manufacture, in the town of Kennebunk, in the county of York, of brick, flour and meal, and fabrics of cotton, wool, paper, wood, boots and shoes, and iron and steel, and to purchase and hold, and use, real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, and to sell, lease and convey said estate, and to purchase, erect, Powers, maintain, alter and repair, on their own lands in said town, dams, mills, buildings, canals, sluiceways, penstocks, and fixtures suitable for carrying on the manufactures aforesaid.

- SECT. 3. The capital stock of said company shall not be less Capital. than one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and may be increased at any time hereafter, by a vote of the said company, to any sum not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars.

Sect. 4. The affairs of the said company shall be managed by Directors. a board of five directors, and the time and place of holding the annual and other meetings, both of the directors and stockholders, shall be fixed by the by-laws of the company.

SECT. 5. Any one of the persons named in this act may call the Organization. first meeting of the corporation, by a written notice given to each of the other persons named herein, seven days at least before the day specified for said meeting, said notices specifying the time, place and objects for which said meeting shall be called.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 22, 1867.